



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 444/2025**

KRISHAN SARUP BHATNAGAR & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Akshant Sharma,
Advocate.

versus

ANUP BHATNAGAR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rishabh Kapur and
Mr. Tanmay Gupta,
Advocates.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

O R D E R

31.10.2025

%

**IA No. 26942/2025 filed by defendant u/ VIII Rule 1
CPC r/w Section 151 CPC r/w Rule 4 of Chapter VII of
the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 for
condonation of delay in filing written statement.**

**IA No. 26943/2025 filed by defendant under provisions
analogous to Section 151 CPC seeking exemption from
filing clear/typed/certified/translated and original
documents.**

**IA No. 26944/2025 filed by defendant under provisions
analogous to Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of
delay in filing reply.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by learned counsel for



plaintiffs.

4. Learned counsel for plaintiffs seeks and is granted time of two weeks for filing reply qua captioned IAs.
5. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.
6. Re-notify on date already fixed i.e. 17.11.2025 for arguments and disposal of captioned IAs.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 31, 2025/anj